CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

SPECIAL MEETING

Thursday, June 11, 1931.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, June 11th, 1931, at 12:00 o'clock noon, President Ernest C. Ropkey in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a SPECIAL MEETING of the COMMON COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber on Thursday, June 11th, 1931, at 12:00 o'clock noon. The purpose of such SPECIAL MEETING being to receive and adopt the following Resolution, to-wit:

NO. Resolution No. 4, 1931.

NATURE

Regarding death of Jeremiah E. Kinney.

Respectfully,

ERNEST C. ROPKEY, President, Common Council.

I, Henry O. Goett, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of such SPECIAL MEETING, pursuant to the rules.

[Special Meeting

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my signature and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

HENRY O. GOETT, City Clerk.

SEAL

Which was read.

President Ropkey called the meeting to order.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Ernest C. Ropkey, President, and seven members, viz: George A. Henry, C. A. Hildebrand, James A. Houck, Chas. C. Morgan, Maurice E. Tennant, Leo F. Welch, Clarence I. Wheatley.

Absent: Mr. Fred Gardner.

INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTION

By Mr. Goett:

RESOLUTION NO. 4, 1931

- WHEREAS, on the 8th day of June, 1931, death took from our midst, Jeremiah E. Kinney, Chief of Police, of the City of Indianapolis, and
- WHEREAS, Chief Kinney, during forty-four years of his long and serviceable life has been a member of the Police Department of the City of Indianapolis, and

June 11, 1931]

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

WHEREAS, his loyal devotion to duty and his meritorious service as a Police Officer has contributed much to the welfare and safety of the people of Indianapolis, and

WHEREAS, his unquestioned honesty and integrity has won for him the undying love and admiration of all Indianapolis,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS:

In Special Meeting assembled, held Thursday noon, June 11, 1931, that we extend to the family of the late Mr. Kinney our heartfelt sympathy in this hour of sadness and sorrow; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the members of the Common Council attend his funeral in a body; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be spread on the Records of the Proceedings of the Common Council and that a copy be sent to the family of the late Mr. Kinney.

On motion of Mr. Tennant, seconded by Mr. Henry, the Council unanimously adopted Resolution No. 4, 1931.

On motion of Mr. Houck, seconded by Mr. Morgan, the Common Council adjourned at 12:15 p. m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, held Thursday, June 11th, 1931, at 12:00 o'clock noon. The set of the set of

In witness whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

Emist & Ropky

President.

Attest:

lury

City Clerk.

(SEAL.)